

No. 03-1120

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ELEANOR HEALD, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

*Of Counsel:*

LOUIS R. COHEN  
C. BOYDEN GRAY  
TODD ZUBLER  
BRUCE L. GOTTLIEB  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2445 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 663-6000

ANTHONY S. KOGUT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. YEAGER  
CURTIS R. HADLEY  
WILLINGHAM & COTÉ, P.C.  
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500  
East Lansing, Michigan 48823  
(517) 351-6200

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Federal Law Governing State Control Over Alcohol Importation .....	3
B. Michigan’s Regulatory Scheme.....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT AND THE WEBB-KENYON ACT AUTHORIZE THE STATES TO ADOPT ANY RATIONAL REGULATION OF THE PHYSICAL IMPORTATION OF BEVERAGE ALCOHOL, WITHOUT REGARD TO THE RE- STRICTIONS THAT THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE WOULD IMPOSE WITH RESPECT TO OTHER PRODUCTS. ....	14
A. The Plain Words of the Twenty-first Amendment Prohibit What the Plaintiffs Seek To Do Here. ....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. The Plain Words of the Webb-Kenyon Act Also Prohibit What the Plaintiffs Seek To Do Here, and the Commerce Clause Therefore Is Not “Dormant” in This Case. ....	16
C. The Purpose of Both the Twenty-First Amendment and Webb-Kenyon Was To Create an Exception to the Dormant Commerce Clause With Respect to a Single Product—Beverage Alcohol—That the Nation Believed the States Should Have Broad Power To Regulate. ....	18
D. This Court’s Cases Interpreting the Twenty-first Amendment Make Clear That States May Adopt Any Rational Scheme of Regulation of Physical Importation of Beverage Alcohol—Much as Congress May Adopt Any Rational Scheme of Regulating Interstate Traffic in Other Products. ....	24
II. MICHIGAN’S BAR AGAINST DIRECT SALES OF IMPORTED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IS NOT RENDERED INVALID BY ITS ENTIRELY RATIONAL DECISION TO ALLOW LICENSED IN-STATE WINERIES TO SHIP THEIR PRODUCTS DIRECTLY TO CONSUMERS. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	24
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	21
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	9, 13, 30, 31
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002).....	37, 38
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 129 (1873).....	18
<i>Borman's, Inc. v. Michigan Liquor Control Com- mission</i> , 195 N.W.2d 316 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972) .....	8
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	23
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	5, 10, 30, 31, 37
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	29
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	2, 14, 27, 28
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	27, 28
<i>Carter v. Virginia</i> , 321 U.S. 131 (1944).....	27
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Railway</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917) .....	20
<i>Collins v. Yosemite Park &amp; Curry Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 518 (1938).....	30
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989) .....	33
<i>Department of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distill- ing Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964) .....	29
<i>Duckworth v. Arkansas</i> , 314 U.S. 390 (1941) .....	3, 16, 26, 27
<i>Dugan v. Bridges</i> , 16 F. Supp. 694 (D.N.H. 1936).....	24
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	33, 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	15
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	29
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	32
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	23
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) .....	4, 27, 28, 30
<i>In re Rahrer</i> , 140 U.S. 545 (1891) .....	19
<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Commission</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939) .....	26
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991) .....	30
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) .....	28
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890) .....	19, 35
<i>License Cases</i> , 46 U.S. (5 How.) 504 (1847) .....	18
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	23
<i>Mahoney v. Joseph Triner Corp.</i> , 304 U.S. 401 (1938) .....	26
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	34
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	17
<i>Milton S. Kronheim &amp; Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	21
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	33
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990) .....	5, 9, 31, 32, 40
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	33
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin</i> , 328 U.S. 408 (1946) .....	17
<i>Ranier Brewing Co v. Great Northern Pacific Steamship Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 150 (1922) .....	23
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898) .....	19
<i>Scott v. Donald</i> , 165 U.S. 58 (1897) .....	4, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Seaboard Air Line Railway v. North Carolina</i> , 245 U.S. 298 (1917).....	23
<i>State Board of Equalization v. Young’s Market Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	4, 12, 15, 25, 26
<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11, 36, 38
<i>Terre Haute Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Commission</i> , 288 N.W. 339 (Mich. 1939).....	5
<i>Tiernan v. Rinker</i> , 102 U.S. 123 (1880) .....	4, 24
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	35
<i>United States Railroad Retirement Board v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	33
<i>Vance v. W.A. Vandercook Co. (No. 1)</i> , 170 U.S. 438 (1898).....	35
<i>Western &amp; Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	17
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	29

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	2, 4, 15, 20
Mich. Const. art. 4, § 40.....	5, 7
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 U.S.C. § 122.....	2, 4, 16, 20
Federal Alcohol Administration Act	
27 U.S.C. §§ 201-219a .....	6
27 U.S.C. § 203(b).....	6
27 U.S.C. § 203(c) .....	6
27 U.S.C. § 205.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Wilson Act, Act of Aug. 8, 1890, ch. 728, 26 Stat. 313.....	19
Act of Mar. 1, 1913, ch. 90, 37 Stat. 699.....	4
Volstead Act, Act of Oct. 28, 1919, 41 Stat. 305.....	20
Act of Mar. 22, 1933, ch. 4, 48 Stat. 16.....	16
Act of Aug. 27, 1935, ch. 740, § 202(b), 49 Stat. 877.....	4
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1105.....	7



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1113.....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1115.....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1401-.1529 .....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1515.....	2, 6
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1601-.1651 .....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1611.....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1651.....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1702-.1735 .....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1705.....	2, 6
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1719.....	2, 6, 7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1728.....	7
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1735.....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1109 .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1111 .....	2, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1113 .....	2, 6, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1201 .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1203 .....	2, 6, 7, 39
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1217 .....	7, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1235 .....	7, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1301 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1305 .....	6, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1403 .....	6, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1537 .....	2, 6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1603 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1607 .....	6, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1609 .....	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1701 .....	2, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1703 .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1801 .....	2, 7
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1901 .....	6
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1903 .....	2, 7, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1905 .....	36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1907 .....	7, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1909 .....	2, 7, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1911 .....	7, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.1917 .....	7, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws § 436.2005 .....	7
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 436.2101-2113 .....	7

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 74-1601 (1935) .....	16
S. Rep. No. 74-1330 (1935) .....	16
49 Cong. Rec. 707 (1913) .....	19
49 Cong. Rec. 2,687 (1913) .....	24
49 Cong. Rec. 2,812 (1913) .....	19, 23
49 Cong. Rec. 2,919-2,920 (1913) .....	24
49 Cong. Rec. 2,924 (1913) .....	24
76 Cong. Rec. 2,776 (1933) .....	22
76 Cong. Rec. 4,138 (1933) .....	21
76 Cong. Rec. 4,141 (1933) .....	21
76 Cong. Rec. 4,143 (1933) .....	21, 22
76 Cong. Rec. 4,172 (1933) .....	21, 22
76 Cong. Rec. 4,177 (1933) .....	21
76 Cong. Rec. 4,219 (1933) .....	22
76 Cong. Rec. 4,225 (1933) .....	22
76 Cong. Rec. 4,514 (1933) .....	22

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bittker, Boris I. & Brandon P. Denning, <i>Bittker on the Regulation of Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> (1999).....	19
Bonnie, Richard J. & Mary Ellen O'Connell, <i>Reducing Underage Drinking: A Collective Responsibility</i> (2004), available at <a href="http://www.nap.edu/books/0309089352/html/">http://www.nap.edu/books/0309089352/html/</a> .....	39
Michigan Liquor Control Commission, <i>Annual Financial Report 2003</i> , available at <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/documents/annual_report_2003_final_86520_7.pdf">http://www.michigan.gov/documents/annual_report_2003_final_86520_7.pdf</a> (last visited July 29, 2004).....	8
